Memorandum of Understanding

Between

Rashmi Joshi, Environment Consultant

And

Jai Hind College Autonomous, Mumbai

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered on this Monday, 9th of January, 2023 between Jai Hind College Autonomous, having its premises on 'A' Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400020

and

Ms. Rashmi Joshi, Environment Consultant, operating from 4/B, 141, Yoganand Society, Vazira Naka, Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400 092

based on an understanding between the two parties to cooperatein conducting various activities in relation to environment consciousness and accountability. The areas of cooperation may include, subject to mutual consent, any desirable and/or feasible activity that would further the goals of each party. Such interaction may include cooperation in a variety of joint curricular and/orco-curricular activities comprising of but not limited to the following responsibilities:

ARTICLE 1: RESPONSIBILITIES OF EACH PARTY

A) Roles and Responsibilities of Ms. Rashmi Joshi:

- 1. Conduct awareness sessions and/or activities amongst students, teaching and non-teaching staff about the recyclability of waste and water and their effect on climate change and global warming which may include training for waste segregation at source, bio-composting, and the
- 2. Encourage and promote environment related activities which may comprise of one or more than one of the following: Composting of canteen waste, Organic Farming, Energy Conservation, Waste Management for Better Tomorrow, Plastic Waste Management, Green

Initiatives for Healthy Life, E-waste Awareness and Collection Drives, Seed-balls Making,

- 3. Sensitize and involve students from the college for promoting the concept of the environment related projects.
- 4. Conduct various environmental competitions for the students.

IRAJRAJRAJRAJRAJRAJ

B) Roles and Responsibilities of Jai Hind College Autonomous

- 1. To comply with the guidelines mutually agreed upon by both parties to create environment consciousness in the college campus to the maximum permissible extent and as acceptable by
- 2. To promote and organize the suggested activities in the college campus as discussed by both parties
- 3. Environment projects are a part of college environmental activity and hence it will be monitored on a regular basis by DLLE /Nature Club / NSS students and/orindividual faculty
- 4. College will nominate a contact person who will submit an annual activity report at the end of the academic year.

ARTICLE 2: DURATION AND EVALUATION

2.1 This MOU shall be in effect for a period of 5 years from 6th February, 2023 to 6th February, 2028. Either party may request termination of this agreement, in writing, ninety (90) days prior to the proposed termination date. Termination of this MOU shall not affect activities in progress pursuant to specific activity agreements, which shall continue until concluded by the parties in accordance with their terms or as otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing. Any activities in progress at the time of termination shall be permitted to conclude as planned unless otherwise agreed in writing.

- 2.2 A joint evaluation of the MOU will be initiated by the designated representatives six (6) months prior to the expiration date. Following the evaluation, the MOU may be renewed and
- 2.3 Amendments to this MOU may be requested, in writing, by either party and approved by resigned for an additional five (5) year period.
- 2.4 The parties to this MOU undertake to treat as CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED the authorized signatories. information of the other party, which is so classified in advance. The terms of confidentiality 2.5This MOU shall require the ratification of the competent academic/executive body of both and mode of disclosure shall be as per mutually acceptable terms. the parties.

ARTICLE 3: CO-ORDINATORS & THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES

Coordinators shall be named by each party to serve as liaisons for implementing this MOU. All activities conducted under the auspices of this MOU must have the endorsement of the coordinators, Dr. Payal Rane Achrekar, from Jai Hind College Autonomous and Ms. Rashmi Joshi, Environment Consultant, Mumbai. Coordinators shall notify their counterparts should a new person be named to the position. In witness thereof, the parties have offered their signatures hereto:

R. M. Joshi Coordinator

Ms. Rashmi Joshi

Environment Consultant

4/B, 141, Yoganand Society, Vazira Naka, Borivali (West),

Mumbai, 400 092

Coordinator

Dr. Payal Rane Achrekar

Jai Hind College Autonomous Mumbai. 400020

Principal

Dr. Ashok Wadia

Jai Hind College

Mumbai 400020

Ms. RASHMI JOSHI **ENVIRONMENT CONSULTANT** MUMBAI